

Terms and Conditions

1. Introduction

- 1.1 Titan FX Limited (**Titan FX**) is running the "Refer a Friend" (the **RaF**) and invites all its Clients that are eligible to participate in the RaF.
- 1.2 Under the RaF, Titan FX will run different Programs with different Program Details and Rewards.
- 1.2 By registering and participating in these Programs, you agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions (the **Terms**) as outlined below.

2. Interpretation

2.1 Under the RaF, the following terms shall have the meanings next to them:

Account shall mean any account (Standard, Blade or Micro) that the Referrer opens and verifies or a Standard or Blade account that a Referee opens with Titan FX using the Link.

Client shall mean a person who has already opened and verified an Account with Titan FX.

Friend shall mean any person who consents to receive the Link and whom the Referrer sends the Link to.

Link shall mean the unique link which is personalized to each Referrer for distribution to his or her Friends and is used to identify the Referrer's activities and the Referee introduced to Titan FX by the Referrer.

Operative Agreements shall mean the agreements entered into by the Client and Titan FX that govern all the trading activities of the Client with Titan FX.

Qualified Referee shall mean any Referee who has met the Program Details as advised by Titan FX on its website.

Program means the promotion that Titan FX runs as part of the RaF which the Client agrees to participate in and that is active when the Referee opens an account using the Link.

Program Details means the qualifying requirements that the Referee must meet to become a Qualified Referee as per the Program that is active at the time that he or she opens and verifies



his or her account.

Referee means the person who opens an account with Titan FX using the Link provided to him or her by the Referer.

Referrer means the Titan FX Client who shares the Link online and refers Friend(s) for Titan FX using the said Link and in accordance with these Terms.

Rewards shall mean the amount that the Referrer and/or the Referee is entitled to as per Qualified Referee under the respective Program as made available on the Titan FX website.

3. Eligibility Criteria

- 3.1 To participate in the RaF as a Referrer, you must be a fully onboarded Client of Titan FX according to its Operative Agreements.
- 3.2 To participate in the RaF as a Referee, you must:
 - (a) register using the Link sent to you by the Referrer; and
 - (b) verify your Standard or Blade account (Micro account is not eligible for the RaF program).
- 3.3 IB who are not Clients of Titan FX cannot participate in the RaF.

4. RaF Terms

Trading Terms

- 4.1 The Referrer shall only be eligible to receive the Rewards once the Referee satisfies the Program Details. The Program Details are available on the Titan FX website www.titanfx.com.
- 4.2 It is understood that:
 - (a) transfer of funds between accounts are not considered as deposit(s) for the purposes of the RaF;
 - (b) the deposit refers to the first and initial deposit that the Referee's makes to his or her account that is open using the Link; and
 - (c) the trading terms must be fulfilled under the Titan FX account opened by the Referee following the Referrer's Link.

The Rewards

Fax:



- 4.3 A Referrer can onboard an unlimited number of Referees using his or her Link. The Referrer and/or the Referee are entitled to the Rewards only once per Qualified Referee and irrespective of the number of times the Qualified Referee fulfills the Program Details subject to the Program Details. The Rewards are available on the Titan FX website www.titanfx.com.
- 4.4 A Referee who satisfies the eligibility criterias for a Referrer can also become a Referrer.
- 4.5 The payment of the Rewards shall be made before the end of the first month following the expiration of the timeframe of the promotion as advised by Titan FX in the Program Details available on its website.
- 4.6 Subject to the Program Details, the Rewards will be transferred to the Referrer and the Referee Account and shall be available for both trading or withdrawal purposes.

The Link

- 4.7 The Referrer confirms that Friends who are receiving the Link for the purposes of the RaF:
 - a) consents to receive the Link; and
 - b) are older than 18 years old.
- 4.8 The Referrer acknowledges and understands that he/she shall not distribute the Link to any Friend who resides in jurisdictions to which Titan FX does not offer its services to, as provided on its website.
- 4.9 The Referrer shall not use the Link in any manner that is illegal, disparaging, misleading, obscene, or in any way that is detrimental to Titan FX. The Referrer acknowledges that any inappropriate use of the Link may cause immediate termination of the Referrer's participation in any Programs or in the RaF.
- 4.10 The Referrer acknowledges that he/she remains solely responsible for the usage of the Link and that the distribution of the Link to his Friends remains in all respects at his option and that Titan FX undertakes no responsibility in this regard.

5. Miscellaneous

- 5.1 The Referrer and Referee represent that he/she has full right, power, and authority to enter and be bound by the Terms and to perform his/her obligations under these Terms.
- 5.2 The Referrer and Referee are able to participate in other bonus programs run by Titan FX if they meet the requirements for those bonus programs.



- 5.3 The Referrer and Referee shall always comply with the laws and regulations applicable to the Referrer and Referral or to the jurisdiction in which the Referrer or Referee has his/her residence.
- 5.4 The Referrer and Referee undertake to always act in good faith in his/her participation in the RaF and any Programs. The Referrer and Referee shall not make any false or misleading representations or statements with respect to Titan FX and or the RaF and/or engage in any practice or activity which may adversely affect the image, credibility or the reputation of Titan FX.
- 5.5 The Referrer and Referee will indemnify Titan FX and keep Titan FX indemnified on demand in respect of all liabilities, costs, claims, demands and expenses of any nature whatsoever which Titan FX suffers or incurs as a direct or indirect result of any failure by the Referrer and Referee to perform any of the Referrer and Referee's obligations under these Terms.
- 5.6 Titan FX reserves the right at its absolute discretion to terminate the Referrer and Referee's participation in any Programs, the RaF and/or cancel or nullify the Rewards gained without being liable for any consequences should the Referrer and/or any Referee commits or suspects any fraud in the use of the RaF.
- 5.7 The Referrer and Referee acknowledges that Titan FX has the right, as in its sole discretion deem fit, to alter, amend, suspend, cancel, or terminate any Programs, or any aspect of the RaF. Under no circumstances shall Titan FX be liable for any consequences of any alteration, amendment, suspension, cancellation or termination of any Programs, or the RaF.
- 5.8 Titan FX has the right to amend these Terms from time to time.
- 5.9 In the event of any dispute arising out of these Terms, such dispute shall be resolved in good faith and as Titan FX shall, in its sole and absolute discretion, deem fit and proper.
- 5.10 Nothing in the RaF creates any partnership, joint venture, agency, franchise, sales representative, or employment relationship between the Referrer, Referee and Titan FX.
- 5.11 The headings and titles contained in these Terms are included for convenience only and shall not limit or otherwise affect the Terms.
- 5.12 The English version of these Terms shall be the binding version in the event of any discrepancy between the English version and any translation of these Terms.